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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Despite the mass route suspensions last year, the Hawaii State Department of
Education (Department) has been proactively working with bus contractors,
schools, and county partners to mitigate the effects of the ongoing driver
workforce shortage.  By exploring and utilizing alternative transportation
methods, the Department has been able to maintain student access to schools
despite the ongoing driver shortage.

2. DESCRIPTION

Status update on student transportation services as of Quarter 1, School Year
(SY) 2025-2026.

3. UPDATE

The attached presentation is an update on student transportation services
statewide as of Quarter 1, SY 2025-2026.  This includes information on current
school bus services, focusing on areas that are experiencing a severe lack of
school bus drivers—Oahu, Maui, and Hawaii Island—and how the contractors
are continuing to provide coverage.
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This presentation also includes updates and metrics on alternative transportation 
initiatives, such as the EXPRESS County Bus Pass Program and the GoKid 
Carpool Pilot.
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c: Assistant Superintendent, Office of Campus Operations and Support

Student Transportation Services Branch 
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Student ridership breakdown School Year 2025-2026

12.5% Regular education school bus 
• Paid Riders – 8,387
• Free Riders – 10,637

19,024

4.2% EXPRESS county bus pass 6,307

Total 25,331

83.3% Do not use school bus service
126,615
students

83.3% Do not use 
school bus service

12.5% Regular 
education 
school bus

4.2% EXPRESS

Paid

Free



OFFICE OF

Campus Operations and Support

423 423 423 423 423 423

385 385

271 271 271
271

271 271
290 290

398 375
347

299 279
254

235

286

268 265 268
239 243 207 201

259

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Historical Driver Trend

Contract Requirement
CDL

Contract Requirement
SPED

CDL Drivers - Actual SPED Drivers - Actual



OFFICE OF

Campus Operations and Support

O‘AHU MAUI HAWAI‘I ISLAND

• School bus routes in service at the 
end of school year 2024-2025 were 
reopened at the beginning of school 
year 2025-2026.

• 98% of EXPRESS program 
participation is from O‘ahu.

• Route consolidations to address areas 
with low ridership and limited drivers.

• ‘Aiea-Moanalua-Radford Complex 
Area: Four motorcoaches from 
Polynesian Adventures are being 
utilized for school services. Reopened 
route for Radford servicing Ford 
Island due to limited city bus.

• Leilehua-Mililani-Waialua Complex 
Area: Mililani Complex schools 
participating in carpool pilot.

• Two of four routes remain 
suspended from last school year.

• Tiered route schedules added more 
service for Samuel E. Kalama 
Intermediate and King Kekaulike 
High.

• Redistricting for Central Maui 
schools reduced school bus 
demand.

• Increased demand for Kaiapuni
(Hawaiian language immersion 
program) services have forced 
schools to reevaluate driver 
distribution.

• Kekaulike Complex schools are 
participating in carpool pilot.

• One of four routes remain 
suspended from last school year.

• Route consolidations have been 
implemented to address areas with 
low ridership and limited drivers.

• Tiered route schedules added in 
more service for 
Elementary, High, and 
Kea‘au High.
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• Starting pay $25-27/hour for SPED van drivers; $35/hour 

for CDL drivers (no experience).

• Paid training, guaranteed minimum of 22-25 hours, and

sign-on bonuses between $1,000 and $3,000.

• Frequent job postings on company websites, Indeed, 

and ZipRecruiter to make applying easy and convenient.

• Paid partnerships with KHON2 and Pacific Media Group 

for ad space on TV and radio.

• Partnerships with the Department of 

Education at school job fairs and career expos.

Driver recruitment efforts

Sample recruitment flyers from bus contractors
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EXPRESS County Bus Program 
Quarter 1, School Year 2025-2026
Statewide Participation – 6,307 students
• Kaua‘i – 99 students
• O‘ahu – 6,208 students
• Maui County and Hawai‘i County are fare-free

Middle/Intermediate School Participation – 694 students
• 11% of total EXPRESS applicants
• New option this school year
• Middle/intermediate schools still have school bus service
• Honolulu District schools have highest participation 

High School Participation – 5,613 students
• 89% of total EXPRESS applicants
• 14 O‘ahu high schools do not use school bus service
• Leeward O‘ahu District schools have highest participation EXPRESS logo
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GoKid carpool pilot

Central O‘ahu (Mililani Complex) Upcountry Maui (Kekaulike 
Complex)

2.5% average participation 3.2% average participation

Top participating schools: Mililani 
Uka Elementary and Mililani 
Waena Elementary

Top participating schools: 
Elementary and Pukalani 
Elementary

• 260 families (3%) have registered for GoKid.

• Parent Teacher Student Association involvement has been 

helpful with spreading the word and building trust in the 

program.

• Live on-island support from GoKid has also been helpful. Sample GoKid flyer
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